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Power Button

(When Off)




Inlet

Outlet

Power button

Power LED (red when ON)
Ready LED (green when ready)
Temperature control dial
Roller release button

Electric plug

Power socket
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GENERAL SAFEGUARDS

Failure to comply with any of the following safety precautions
may result in serious injury, fire or electrocution. Keep out of the
reach of children. Unauthorised maintenance is not allowed. Do
not allow liquid to get into the machine.

Do not insert any foreign object or put your fingers or hand inside.

This machine is heat emitting, do not leave

unattended during operation. Allow enough space behind the
laminator to ensure free clearance of the laminated object and
prevent blockage.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS HOT

LAMINATING

1 Insert the electric plug (8) into the power socket (9).

2 Turn on the laminator by pressing the power button (3)
towards the HOT direction. The power LED (4) will glow red.

3 The green ready LED (5) will glow when the laminator is ready

for lamination.

4 Adjust the temperature by turning the temperature control
dial (6) so that the pointer is pointing to the corresponding
temperature setting

Temperature reference table

Item to be laminated 80pm 100um  125pm 150pm
Newspaper 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Copying paper 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Photograph 4-5 5-6 6-7

5 Prepare the item to be laminated. Insert the item in between
the laminating pouch and push it to the sealed end of the
pouch. WE RECOMMEND TO USE Q-CONNECT LAMINATING
POUCHES.

6 Insert the sealed end of the pouch straight into the laminator

through the inlet (1). Once the pouch is engaged by the roller,

it will be rolled into the laminator automatically.
7 Remove the laminated item from the outlet (2).

8 After use, turn off the laminator by pressing the power button

.
COLD LAMINATING

1 Insert the electric plug (8) into the power socket (9).

2 Turn on the laminator by pressing the power button (3)
towards the COLD direction. The power LED (4) will glow red.

3 The green ready LED (5) will glow immediately.

4 Prepare the item to be laminated. Open the pouch and insert
the item in between the laminating pouch so that the part
with the protective paper is on top.

5 Peel off the first few centimeters of the protective paper and
insert the closed end of the pouch centrally into the laminator
through the inlet (1). Once the pouch is engaged by the roller,
carefully remove the protective paper as the pouch is rolled
into the laminator.

6 Remove the finished product from the outlet (2). Do not
attempt to pull the pouch out before the laminating process is
completed.

7 After use, turn off the laminator by pressing the power button

.

REMOVING JAMMED LAMINATING
POUCHES

If the laminating pouch is jammed inside the laminator during the
laminating process, press the roller release button (7) and pull the
jammed pouch out immediately.

After the jammed pouch is removed, release the roller release
button and continue with a fresh laminating pouch.

If the jammed pouch cannot be removed, turn off the laminator
and report to the dealer shop for assistance.

CLEANING THE LAMINATOR

After laminating several documents, adhesive material from the

pouch may accumulate inside the laminator. Please clean the

laminator regularly as follows:

1 Turn on the laminator by pressing the power button (3)
towards the HOT direction until the ready LED (4) glows.

2 Fold a sheet of fresh copying paper once at the middle and
insert with the folded end first through the laminator. Repeat
the same procedure for 3 - 5 times.

CLEANING THE BODY

1 Unplug the laminator.

2 Wipe with a soft cloth and a general-purpose household
cleaner.

SPECIFICATIONS

Max. Laminating width: 330mm.

Laminating speed: 252mm/min.

Max. Laminating Thickness: 0,6mm.

Pouch film Thickness: 75 - 150 micron per side.
Jammed paper release: roller release button.
2 rollers.

Pre-heat time: 5 minutes.

Carrier free.

Voltage: 220V.

Consumption power: 435 W.

Current: 1,9 A.

Weight: 2,9 kg.

Dimensions: 466 x 189 x 12Tmm.

Body Material: ABS.




Zufuhrschacht
Ausgabeschacht
Netzschalter
Bereitschaftsanzeige (griin)
Temperaturwahlschalter
Freigabe-Taste

Netzkabel

Netzstecker
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GENERELLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Gerat wurde zum Laminieren von Papier entwickelt.
Verwenden Sie es nur zu diesem Zweck und wie in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. Darf nicht in die Hande von
Kindern gelangen. Nicht autorisierte Wartung ist nicht erlaubt.
Schitzen Sie das Gerat vor Feuchtigkeit. Greifen Sie nicht in das
Gerét hinein.

Lassen Sie das Gerdt abkuhlen, bevor Sie es reinigen.

Achten Sie auf gentigend Platz hinter dem Gerdt, um das
laminierende Dokument ungehindert entnehmen zu kdnnen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

HEISSLAMINIERUNG

1 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.

2 Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf HOT.

3 Warten Sie, bis das griine Licht erscheint.

4 Drehen Sie die Temperaturwahlschalter auf die gewiinschte
Folienstérke.

Temperatur-referenz tabelle

Objekt zum Laminieren 80um 100um 125um 150pum
Newspaper 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Kopierpapier 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Photograph 4-5 5-6 6-7 7

5 Legen Sie das Dokument mittig in die Folientasche.

6 Fuhren Sie die Folientasche mit der geschlossenen Seite voran
mittig in den Zufuhrschacht ein. Das laminierte Dokument
wird auf der Rickseite des Gerats automatisch herausgefiihrt.

7 Entnehmen Sie das laminierte Dokument und lassen Sie es
abkihlen.

8 Falls Sie keine weitere Dokumente laminieren méchten:
Schalten Sie das Gerat aus.

O,

KALTLAMINIERUNG

1 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose

Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf COLD

Das griine READY Licht erscheint sofort

Legen Sie das zu laminierende Dokument in die Folientasche.

Offnen Sie die Folientasche so dass die haftende, mit einem

gldnzenden Schutzblatt abgedeckte Seite nach oben geklappt

wird.

6 Legen Sie den inhalt mit den bedruckten Seite nach oben auf
die transparante, nichthaftende Seite, ohne jedoch die
Folientasche zu schliessen

7 Das fertige Blatt verldsst von selbst den Ausgabeschiltz.
Entnehmen Sie es erst dann dem Auffanggitter, wenn es das
Gerét vollstandig verlassen hat

8 Falls Sie keine weitere Dokumente laminieren méchten:
Schalten Sie das Gerat aus.

[C I N VCRN N}

FOLIENTASCHE BLEIBT IN GERAT
STECKEN

Driicken Sie die Freigabe-Taste (7) und ziehen Sie die Folientasche
umgehend heraus

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

Um Uberschlussigen Kleber aus dem Gerét zu entfernen, reinigen

Sie regelmassig die Walzen, wie nachfolgend beschrieben:

1 Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf ON. Warten Sie, bis das LED
READY (3) erscheint.

2 Falten Sie ein blatt unbenutztes Kopierpapier in der Mitte.
Fihren Sie das Papier mit der geschlossenen Seite voran 3 - 5
Mal mittig in den Zufuhrschacht ein.

UM DAS GEHAUSE ZU REINIGEN

1 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

2 Wischen Sie das Gerat mit einem weichen Tuch und sanftem
Haushaltsreiniger ab.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Max. Breite: 330mm.

Max. Durchlaufgeschwindigkeit: 252mm/min.

Max. Dicke des Laminierguts: 0,6mm.

Empfohlene Folienstérke: 75 - 150 mic.

Freigabe-Taste.

2 Rollen.

Vorheizzeit: 5 min.

Laminierung ohne Schutzkarton.

Stromversorgung: 220V.

Leistungsaufnahme: 435 W.

Vermdgen: 1,9 A.

Nettogewicht: 2,9 kg.

Abmessungen: 466 x 189 x 121mm.

Gehausematerial: ABS.




Fente d'entrée

Fente de sortie

Bouton d‘alimentation

Lumiére d'alimentation ‘POWER' (rouge une fois en marche)
Lumiére ‘READY’ (verte quand la machine est préte a relier)
Cadran de contréle de température

Bouton de déblocage

Prise de courant

Prise de courant femelle
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CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE

Ne pas se conformer aux precautions de sécurité peut entrainer
des dommages sérieux, un risque d'incendie et I'électrocution
Conserver hors de portée des enfants. La maintenance sans
autorisation est interdite. Ne pas mouiller la machine

Ne pas introduire d'objet étranger ou mettre les doigts ou les
main a l'intérieur de la machine. La machine est une source de
chaleur. Ne pas la laisser sans attention lors de la plastification.
Veiller a ménager un espace suffisant derriére I'appareil, pour
pouvoir dter sans probléme le document plastifier et éviter toute
obstruction.

GUIDE D’UTILISATION PLASTIFICATION

A CHAUD

1 Brancher la prise de courant

2 Tourner le bouton d'alimentation vers la position HOT jusqu‘a
ce que la lumiere rouge sallume

3 Lalumiére verte s'allume quand la plastifieuse est préte a

@

NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS D'UTILISER LES POCHETTES A
PLASTIFIER Q-CONNECT.

5 Soulever de quelques centimétres le papier de protection,
bien centrer et introduire le coté fermé de la pochette dans la
fente d'entrée de la plastifieuse(1).

6 Une fois que la pochette est engagée par le rouleau, retirer
délicatement le papier de protection tandis que la pochette
est pressée dans la plastifieuse.

7 Récupérer le produit fini dans la fente de sortie (2). Ne pas
essayer de tirer la pochette avant la fin de la plastification
complete.

8 Apres utilisation, éteindre la plastifieuse en appuyant sur le

bouton de plastification.

ENLEVER LES POCHETTES A PLASTIFIER
BLOQUEES

Sila pochette a plastifier est bloquées a l'intérieur de la plastifieuse
pendant le processus de plastification, appuyer sur le bouton de
déblocage (5) et retirer immédiatement sur la pochette bloquée.
Une fois que la pochette est retirée, relacher le bouton de
déblocage et recommencer la plastification avec une nouvelle
pochette. Si la pochette bloquées ne peut pas étre retirée, étein-
dre la plastifieuse et rapporter la en magasin pour assistance

ENTRETIEN DE LA PLASTIFIEUSE

Apres la plastification de plusieurs documents, des éléments
adhésifs provenant de la pochette peuvent s'accumuler a
lintérieur de la machine. Merci de nettoyer la plastifieuse

plastifier régulierement.
4 Régler la température a l'aide de la molette de controle de la 1 Allumer la plastifieuse en tournant le bouton d'alimentation (3)
température. vers la position HOT jusqu'a ce que la lumiére s'allume (4)

2 Plier en deux une feuille de papier a copie non utilisé. Insérer 3

Tableau de références de température a 5 fois le papier, coté soudé en premier, dans la fente d'entrée,

Elément a plastifier 80um 100pm  125pm 150um en veillant a le positionner au centre.
Journal 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7 .

Feuille de papier 23 34 45 67 NETTOYAGE DU BOITIER
Photo 4-5 5-6 6-7 1 Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

5 Préparer [élément a plastifier. Introduire élément a l'intérieur
de la pochette jusqu‘a ce qu'il atteigne le la partie fermés
de la pochette. NOUS RECOMMENDONS LUTILISATION DES
POCHETTES Q-CONNECT.

6 Introduire directement le coté fermée de la pochette dans la
fente d'entrée de la pochette. Une fois que la pochette est
engagée par le rouleau, elle sera pressée automatiquement
dans la plastifieuse

7 Récupérer Iélément plastifié de la fente de sortie.

8 Apres utilisation, éteindre la plastifieuse en appuyant sur le
bouton de plastification

PLASTIFICATION A FROID

1 Brancher la prise de courant.

2 Tourner le bouton de d'alimentation vers la position COLD
jusqu'a ce que la lumiére rouge sallume.

3 Lalumiere verte s'allume immédiatement.

4 Préparer [€élément a plastifier. Ouvrir la pochette et glisser

I'élément a l'intérieur de la pochette a plastifier en prenant soin

de mettre la partie avec le papier de protection sur le dessus.

2 Essuyer la machine avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant
ménager tous usages.

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Largeur max.: 330mm.

Vitesse de passage: 252mm/min.

Epaisseur max. de la matiére a plastifier: 0,6mm.

Epaisseur de film conseillée: 75 - 150 mic.

Retirer papier bloqué: bouton de déblocage.

2 galets.

Durée de préchauffage: 5 min.

Sans support de document.

Alimentation: 220 V.

Puissance absorbée: 435 W.

Courant: 1,9 A.

Poids net: 2,9 kg.

Dimensions: 466 x 189 x 121mm.

Matériau utilisé pour le boitier: ABS.




Invoerlade

Uitvoerlade

Netschakelaar

Rood LED-lampje dat gloeit wanneer het apparaat aanstaat.
Groen LED-lampje dat oplicht wanneer het apparaat klaar is
voor gebruik.

Temperatuurregelaar

Vrijgavetoets

Stekker

Stopcontact
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ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSREGELS

Het niet naleven van de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften kan
ernstige verwondingen, brand of elektrocutie veroorzaken.
Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren. Het onderhoud van de
machine dient te gebeuren door een geautoriseerd persoon.
Vermijd dat het apparaat in contact komt met vloeistoffen.

Steek geen vingers of vreemde voorwerpen in het apparaat.

Dit apparaat werkt op basis van verhitting. Laat het nooit werken
zonder toezicht. Let erop voldoende ruimte achter het apparaat te
laten om het gelamineerde document zonder problemen uit het
apparaat te kunnen halen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING WARM

PLASTIFICEREN

1 Steek de stekker (8) in het stopcontact (9).

2 Schakel het apparaat aan door de netschakelaar (3) op'HOT'te
zetten. Het rood LED-lampje (4) zal oplichten.

3 Het groen LED-lampje (5) zal oplichten als het apparaat klaar is
voor gebruik.

4 Stel de juiste temperatuur in door aan de temperatuurregelaar
(6) te draaien.

Tabel met temperatuurreferentie

D

5 Maak enkele centimeters van het beschermpapier los en steek
de gesloten zijde van de etui centraal in de invoerlade (1).
Zodra de etui automatisch in de plastificeermachine wordt
gerold, verwijdert u voorzichtig het beschermpapier terwijl het
papier verder door de transportrollen gaat.

6 Haal het geplastificeerde object uit de uitvoerlade (2). Trek de
etui niet uit de uitvoerlade als het plastificeerproces nog niet
volledig is afgerond.

7 Na gebruik zet u het apparaat uit door de netschakelaar (4) in
te drukken.

VERWIJDEREN VAN VASTGELOPEN
PLASTIFICEERETUIS

Wanneer een etui is vastgelopen in het apparaat tijdens het
plastificeerproces, drukt u de vrijgavetoets (5) in en trekt u tegelijk
de etui uit het apparaat.

Nadat de vastgelopen etui is verwijderd, laat u de vrijgavetoets los
en herbegint u met een nieuwe etui.

Indien de vastgelopen etui niet verwijderd kan worden, schakelt u
het apparaat uit en neemt u contact op met uw verdeler.

REINIGEN VAN DE PLASTIFICEERMACHINE

Na het plastificeren van verschillende documenten, kan er

kleefstof van de etui in het apparaat terechtkomen.

1 Schakel het apparaat aan door de netschakelaar (3) op ‘HOT'te
zetten. Het rood LED-lampje (4) zal oplichten.

2 Vouw een blad ongebruikt kopieerpapier in het midden en
voer het met de gesloten zijde naar voor in het midden in de
invoerlade. Herhaal 3 tot 5 maal.

REINIGEN VAN DE BEHUIZING

1 Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

2 Maak het apparaat schoon met een zachte doek en een mild
schoonmaakmiddel.

Te plastificeren object 80um 100um 125um 150pum

Krant 12 23 45 67 TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Kopiepapier 23 34 4-5 6-7  Max. werkbreedte: 330mm.

Foto 4-5 56 6-7 7 Max. doorloopsnelheid: 252mm/min.

5 Voorbereiden van het te plastificeren object: Steek het object
tussen de plastificeeretui tot aan het uiteinde van de gesloten
zijde. WIJ RADEN U AAN OM Q-CONNECT PLASTIFICEERETUIS
TE GEBRUIKEN.

6 Steek de gesloten zijde van de etui in de invoerlade (1), waarna
de etui automatisch in de plastificeermachine wordt gerold.

7 Haal het geplastificeerde object uit de uitvoerlade (2).

8 Nagebruik zet u het apparaat uit door de netschakelaar (4) in
te drukken.

KOUD PLASTIFICEREN

1 Steek de stekker (8) in het stopcontact (9).

2 Schakel het apparaat aan door de netschakelaar (3) op ‘COLD’
te zetten. Het rood LED-lampje (4) zal oplichten.

3 Het groen LED-lampje (5) zal onmiddellijk oplichten.

4 Voorbereiden van het te plastificeren object: Steek het object
tussen de plastificeeretui zo dat het beschermpapier
bovenbaan zit. WIJ RADEN U AAN OM Q-CONNECT
PLASTIFICEERETUIS TE GEBRUIKEN.

Max. dikte van de te lamineren stukken: 0,6mm.
Aanbevolen foliedikte: 75 - 150 mic.
Vrijgavetoest om vastgelopen papier los te maken uit de
transportrollen.

2 transportrollen.

Voorverwarmingstijd: 5 min.

Geen beschermkarton nodig.
Stroomvoorziening: 220 V.

Opgenomen vermogen: 435 W.

Stroomsterkte: 1,9 A.

Nettogewicht: 2,9 kg.

Afmetingen: 466 x 189 x 121Tmm.

Materiaal behuizing: ABS.




Bandeja de alimentacion

Bandeja de salida

Interruptor

Luz LED roja cuando estd encendida.
Luz LED verde cuando esta preparada.
Control térmico.

Tecla de liberacion

Enchufe eléctrico.

Toma de energfa.
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MEDIDAS PARA SU SEGURIDAD

No cumplir alguna de las siguientes medidas de seguridad puede
provocarle serios danos, provocar un fuego o peligro de
electrocucion. Manténgase fuera del alcance de los nifios.

El mantenimiento no autorizado no esta permitido. No arrojar
liquidos en la maquina. No insertar los dedos ni ningun otro
objeto que no sea papel. Esta maquina emite calory no se debe
dejarla sin vigilancia mientras se usa. Asegurese de que queda
suficiente espacio en la parte posterior del equipo para poder
retirar sin problemas el documento plastificado.

INSTRUCCIONES PLASTIFICACION POR

CALOR

1 Inserte el enchufe eléctrico en la toma de energfa.

2 Encienda la plastificadora presionando el botén de encendido
el cual le mostrard una luz roja.

3 Cuando se encienda una luz verde la plastificadora estara
preparada.

4 Ajuste la temperatura moviendo el dial hasta que el puntero
muestre la temperatura correcta para empezar.

Tabla de referencias para la temperatura
Documentos que pueden ser plastificados

80um 100pm 125um 150um
Diarios 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Fotocopias 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Fotografias 4-5 5-6 6-7 7

5 Prepare el documento para ser plastificado. Inserte el
documento en la bolsa para plastificar. NOSOTROS LE
RECOMENDAMOS QUE USE BOLSAS PARA PLASTIFICAR
Q-CONNECT.

6 Inserte el documento por el lado de la bolsa que ya esta
previamente cerrado. Una vez el documento ha sido cogido
por el rollo, usted vera como va pasando el documento
automdticamente por la plastificadora.

7 Una vez haya salido todo el documento plastificado puede ya
retirarlo.

8 Una vez usada la maquina, apaguela presionando el botéon de
encendido.

PLASTIFICACION EN FRIO

1 Conecte el enchufe en la toma de energfa.

2 Encienda la plastificadora presionando el botén de encendido
hacfa la direccién donde veréd escrito FRIO.La luz LED de encen-
dido se iluminara.

3 Laluz LED verde se iluminara inmediatamente.

O,

4 Prepare el documento para ser plastificado. Abra la bolsa para
plastificar e inserte el documento entre las dos hojas. Intente
que la parte protegida quede arriba. NOSOTROS LE
RECOMENDAMOS QUE USE LAS BOLSAS PARA PLASTIFICAR
Q-CONNECT.

5 Retire unos centimetros el papel protector e introduzca esa
parte en el centro de la plastificadora por la bandeja de
alimentacion. Una vez el documento ha sido cogido por el
rollo plastificador, con cuidado quite el papel protector a
medida que va entrando el documento en la plastificadora.

6 Una vez que haya pasado todo el documento ya puede
retirarlo. No tire del documento mientras la maquina no haya
acabado de plastificar.

7 Una vez usada la méquina, apdguela presionando el boton de
encendido.

EN CASO DE ATASCO

Sila bolsa de plastificar se queda atascada dentro de la maquina
durante el proceso de plastificacion, presione la tecla de
liberacion y tire del documento atascado rapidamente.

Una vez ha solucionado el atasco suelte la tecla de liberacion y
continte si lo desea plastificando pero con una nueva bolsa para
plastificar. Si no puede solucionar el atasco, apague la
plastificadora e informe a la tienda donde lo compré.

LIMPIEZA DE LA PLASTIFICADORA

Después de plastificar bastantes documentos, pueden quedar

restos adhesivos de las bolsas acumuladas dentro de la

plastificadora. Por favor limpie la plastificadora regularmente

como se le indica a continuacion:

1 Ponga el interruptor en ON. Espere a que aparezca la LED
READY (3).

2 Doble por la mitad una hoja de papel no plastificado.
Introduzca entre tres y cinco veces el papel con el lado cerrado
hacia delante centrado en el alimentador.

LIMPIEZA DE LA CARCASA

1 Desenchufe el equipo.

2 Limpie el equipo con un pafio suave y un limpia hogar no
agresivo.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Anchura méaxima: 330mm.

Velocidad de paso maxima: 252mm/min.

Espesor maximo del material a plastificar: 0,6mm.

Espesor de cartera recomendado: 75 - 150 micras.

Funcion marcha atras para evitar atascos.

2 rodillos.

Tiempo de calentamiento: 5 min.

Sin transportador.

Alimentacion: 220 V.

Potencia absorbida: 435 W.

Corriente: 1,9 A.

Peso neto: 2,9 kg.

Dimensiones: 466 x 189 x 121mm.

Material de la carcasa: ABS.




Abertura de entrada

Abertura de saida

Interruptor

Luz indicadora de energia (vermelha quando ligado)

Luz indicadora de operacao (verde quando pronto a usar)
Indicador de temperatura

Botéo de ‘release” desencravamento

Cabo eléctrico

Transformador de corrente
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SEGURANCA

O né&o cumprimento das normas descritas neste manual, podem
implicar lesdes graves, incéndio ou até mesmo electrocugao.
Manter fora do alcance das criangas. Nao é permitido o uso de
equipamentos e manutengao n&o autorizada pelo fabricante.
Evitar que produtos liquidos entrem no aparelho. Nao insira
objectos dentro do aparelho que néo os adequados. Nao cologue
os dedos dentro da bandeja de entrada do aparelho. Este
equipamento emite calor. Ndo o deixe inutilizado durante largos
periodos de tempo. Certifique-se que atras do aparelho ha espaco
suficiente para que o documento a ser plastificado possa ser
retirado do aparelho sem dificuldades.

INSTRUCOES DE USO PLASTIFICACAO

A QUENTE

1 Insira o cabo eléctrico (8) no adaptador de corrente e ligue o
aparelho a ficha eléctrica onde o aparelho vai ser instalado ou
colocado.

2 Ligue o aparelho pressionando o botao de corrente (3) na
direccao (HOT). A luz indicadora (4) ficara vermelha.

3 Aluz verde (5) acenderd assim que a plastificador estiver
pronta a usar.

4 Ajuste a temperatura através do botéo de control de
temperatura (6) até que o ponteiro de temperatura alcance a
temperatura desejada.

Tabela de referéncias de temperaturas

Objecto a plastificar 80um 100pm 125um 150pum
Jornal 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Papel de fotocopia 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Fotografias 4-5 5-6 6-7 7

5 Prepara o documento a plastificar. Insira 0 documento na
bandeja de entrada do equipamento e empurre-o até que
este alcance a posicao correcta e que figue bem encaixado.
RECOMENDAMOS QUE USE LAMINAS PLASTIFICADORES DA
MARCA Q-CONNECT.

6 Assim que o documento esteja na posicdo correcta(na
bandeja de entrada (1) ele sera automaticamente puxado pelo
aparelho e iniciar-se-a o processo de plastificagao.

7 Remova o item plastificado da bandeja de saida (2).

8 Ap6s uso, desligue o aparelho pressionando o botéo de
energia (4).

PLASTIFICACAO A FRIO

1 Insira o cabo eléctrico (8) no adaptador de corrente e ligue o
aparelho a ficha eléctrica onde o aparelho vai ser instalado ou
colocado.
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2 Ligue o aparelho pressionando o botdo de corrente (3) na
direccao (COLD). A luz indicadora (4) ficara vermelha.

3 Aluz verde (5) acenderd assim que a plastificador estiver
pronta a usar.

4 Prepara o documento a plastificar. Insira o documento na
bandeja de entrada do equipamento O papel protector devera
ficar na parte de cima. RECOMENDAMOS QUE USE LAMINAS
PLASTIFICADORES DA MARCA Q-CONNECT.

5 Retire alguns centimetros do papel protector e procure centrar
o documento na bandeja de entrada (1). Assim que a lamina
estiver engatada no mecanismo, remova cuidadosamente o
papel protector enquanto o aparelho puxa o documento a
plastificar.

6 Remova o documento plastificado da bandeja de saida (2).
Nao retire o documento antes de todo este processo terminar.

7 Depois de usar, desligue o aparelho pressionando o botao de
energia (4).

REMOVER LAMINAS ENCRAVADAS

Caso a lamina de plastificar figue encravada no aparelho durante
0 processo de plastificacao, pressione o botéo (7) e puxe a lamina
bloqueada para fora imediatamente.

Depois de remover a lamina encravada, liberte o botao( 7) para a
posicao normal e continue a plastificagdo com uma lamina nova.
Caso ndo consiga remover a lamina encravada, desligue o
aparelho e procure assisténcia técnica para o mesmo.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENGAO DO APARELHO

Depois de usar por diversas vezes o aparelho, convém limpar o

mesmo. Material adesivo fica por diversas vezes retido dentro

do aparelho. Por favor, proceda da seguinte forma para limpar o

equipamento:

1 Ligue o aparelho pressionando o botao (3) para posi¢éo (HOT)
até que a luz (4) acenda.

2 Dobre ao meio uma folha de papel de copia limpa. Insira o
papel com o lado fechado 3 a 5 vezes de modo central na
abertura de entrada.

PARA LIMPAR A CARCACA

1 Tire a ficha da tomada.

2 Limpe o aparelho com um pano macio e um produto suave de
limpeza doméstica.

ESPECIFICACOES

Largura Gtil méx.: 330mm.

Velocidade méx. de servigo: 252mm/min.
Espessura méx. do material a ser plastificado: 0,6mm.
Espessura recomendada de folha: 75 - 150 mic.
2 rolos.

Pré-aquecimento: 5 min.

Sem apoio de documentos.

Abastecimento de corrente: 220 V.

Consumo de energia: 435 W.

Peso liquido: 2,9 kg.

Dimensoes: 466 x 189 x 121mm.

Material da carcaca: ABS.




Fessura d'ingresso

Fessura di uscita

Interruttore di alimentazione

LED Ready (verde quando pronto)

Interruttore di alimentazione (rosso quando ON)
Manopola di controllo temperatura

Tasto di rilascio

Spina elettrica

Presa di corrente
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PRECAUZIONI GENERALI

La mancata osservanza di una delle seguenti precauzioni di
sicurezza puo provocare gravi ferite, incendi o fulminazione.
Conservare fuori della portata dei bambini. Non & permessa una
manutenzione non autorizzata. Evitare la penetrazione di liquidi
nell'apparecchio. Non inserire oggetti estranei né porre le dita o le
mani all'interno. Questo apparecchio emette calore. Non lasciarlo
incustodito durante il funzionamento.

Fare in modo che dietro I'apparecchio vi sia spazio sufficiente
perché l'oggetto plastificato possa essere emesso liberamente e
non venga arrestato.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’'USO PLASTIFICAZIONE

A CALDO

1 Inserire la spina (8) nella presa di corrente (9).

2 Accendere la plastificatrice spingendo l'interruttore di
alimentazione (3) verso la direzione HOT. Il LED rosso Power
(4) si accende.

3 Il LED Ready verde (5) si accende quando la plastificatrice &
pronta al funzionamento.

4 Regolare la temperatura girando la manopola di controllo
temperatura (6) e posizionando l'indicatore sulla temperatura
da impostare.

Tabella di riferimento temperatura

Oggetto da plastificare 80um 100pm 125um 150pum
Giornale 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Carta copiativa 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Fotografia 4-5 56 6-7 7

5 Preparare l'oggetto da plastificare. Inserire 'oggetto nella busta
e spingerlo verso l'estremita sigillata della busta. CONSIGLIAMO
DI UTILIZZARE BUSTE PER PLASTIFICAZIONE Q-CONNECT.

6 Inserire I'estremita sigillata della busta direttamente nella
plastificatrice attraverso la fessura d'ingresso (1). Una volta
cheil rullo ha fatto presa sulla busta la plastificazione avviene
automaticamente.

Rimuovere l'oggetto plastificato dalla fessura di uscita (2).

8 Dopo l'uso spegnere la plastificatrice premendo linterruttore

di alimentazione (4).

PLASTIFICAZIONE A FREDDO

1 Inserire la spina (8) nella presa di corrente (9).

2 Accendere la plastificatrice spingendo l'interruttore di
alimentazione (3) verso la direzione COLD. Il LED rosso Power
(4) si accende.

3 Il LED verde Power (5) si accende immediatamente.

O,

4 Preparare l'oggetto da plastificare. Aprire la busta e inserirvi
l'oggetto in modo tale che la carta protettiva sia rivolta verso
I'alto. CONSIGLIAMO DI UTILIZZARE BUSTE PER
PLASTIFICAZIONE Q-CONNECT.

5 Staccare i primi centimetri della carta protettiva e inserire
la busta, col lato chiuso in avanti, al centro della fessura
d'ingresso (1). Una volta che il rullo ha fatto presa sulla busta
rimuovere accuratamente la carta protettiva mentre la busta
entra nella plastificatrice.

6 Rimuovere il prodotto finito dalla fessura di uscita (2). Non
cercare di estrarre la busta prima che il processo di
plastificazione sia concluso.

7 Dopo l'uso spegnere la plastificatrice premendo l'interruttore
di alimentazione (4).

RIMOZIONE DI OGGETTI INCEPPATI

Se la busta e inceppata all'interno della plastificatrice durante il
processo di plastificazione, premere il pulsante di rilascio (7) e
spingerla fuori immediatamente. Dopo la rimozione della busta
lasciare il tasto di rilascio e continuare con una nuova busta.

Se non é possibile rimuovere la busta inceppata spegnere la
plastificatrice e portarla al distributore per I'assistenza.

COME PULIRE LA PLASTIFICATRICE

Dopo la plastificazione di diversi documenti del materiale adesivo

della busta pud accumularsi allinterno della plastificatrice. Pulire

regolarmente l'apparecchio come di seguito descritto.

1 Accendere la plastificatrice spingendo l'interruttore di
alimentazione (3) verso la direzione HOT fino a quando il LED
Ready (4) si accende.

2 Piegare a meta un foglio di carta per fotocopie non utilizzato.
Inserire il foglio, col lato chiuso in avanti, al centro della fessura
d'ingresso. Ripetere il procedimento per 3 - 5 volte.

PER EFFETTUARE LA PULIZIA

DELLALLOGGIAMENTO

1 Staccare la presa di alimentazione.

2 Pulire quindi I'apparecchio con un panno morbido, usando un
detergente ad azione non aggressiva per uso domestico.

DATI TECNICI

Larghezza massima di passaggio: 330mm.

Velocita massima di scorrimento: 252mm/min.

Spessore massimo dell'oggetto da plastificare: 0,6mm.

Spessore della pellicola consigliato: 75 - 150 mic.

Rilascio carta inceppata: tasto di rilascio.

2 rulli.

Durata preriscaldamento: 5 min.

Senza carrier.

Alimentazione elettrica: 220 V.

Potenza assorbita: 435 W.

Corrente: 1,9 A.

Peso netto: 2,9 kg.

Dimensioni: 466 x 189 x 121Tmm.

Materiale alloggiamento: ABS.




Innmatingssjakt

Utmatingssjakt

Strgmbryter

Strgmlampe (redt ndr maskinen er pa)
Klarlampe (grent ndr maskinen er klar)
Bryter for temperaturkontroll
Frigjeringsknapp

Stremkabel

Stikkontakt
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GENERELLE FORHOLDSREGLER

Manglende overholdelse av falgende sikkerhetsregler kan fere til
alvorlig skade, brann eller elektrisk stat.

Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn

Uautorisert vedlikehold er ikke tillatt.

Unnga 4 fa veeske inn i maskinen.

Ikke for inn fremmede gjenstander eller stikk inn fingre eller
hender. Denne maskinen slipper ut varme. Ikke forlat maskinen
nar den er pa. Serg for at det er nok plass bak apparatet, slik at det
laminerte dokumentet kan tas ut uhindret.

BRUKSANVISNING VARM LAMINERING

1 Sett stremkabelen (8) inn i stikkontakten (9).

2 SI& pd lamineringsmaskinen ved & trykke strembryteren (3)
ned mot HOT. Stramlampen (4) lyser radt.

Den grgnne klarlampen (5) lyser nar lamineringsmaskinen er
klar for laminering.

Juster temperaturen ved & vri pa bryteren for
temperaturkontroll (6), slik at pekeren peker pa riktig
temperaturinnstilling.

Referansetabell for temperaturer

O,

Riv av noen centimetre av beskyttelsespapiret og sett inn den
lukkede enden av lommen i midten av innmatingssjakten (1)
pa lamineringsmaskinen. Nar lommen er aktivert av
trommelen, fierner du forsiktig resten av beskyttelsespapiret
etterhvert som lommen trekkes inn i lamineringsmaskinen.
Fjern det ferdige produktet fra utmatingssjakten (2). Ikke prev a
trekke ut lommen for lamineringsprosessen er fullfert.

Etter bruk slar du av lamineringsmaskinen ved & trykke pa
strgmbryteren (4).

FJERNE FASTLASTE LAMINERINGSLOMMER
Hvis lamineringslommen sitter fast inne i lamineringsmaskinen
under lamineringsprosessen, trykker du pa knappen for frigjering
av trommelen (7) og trekker den fastldste lommen ut umiddelbart.
Etter at den fastldste lommen er flernet, slipper du knappen for
frigjering av trommel og fortsetter med en ny lamineringslomme.
Hvis du ikke klarer & flerne den fastlaste lommen, slér du av
lamineringsmaskinen og kontakter forhandleren for hjelp.

RENGJ@RE LAMINERINGSMASKINEN

Etter & ha laminert flere dokumenter, kan lim fra lommene samle
seg inne i lamineringsmaskinen. Rengjer lamineringsmaskinen
jevnlig pa felgende mate:

1 Sla pa lamineringsmaskinen ved & trykke strembryteren (3)
ned mot HOT helt til klarlampen (4) lyser.

Brett et ark ubrukt kopieringspapir pa midten. Legg papiret inn
i innmatingsjakten med den lukkede siden foran i midten 3 -5
ganger.

2

RENGJ@RE KAPSLINGEN
1 Trekk ut stremledningen.
2 Tork av apparatet med en myk klut og et mildt

Produkt som skal lamineres ~ 80pm 100um  125pm 150pum rengjeringsmiddel.
Avis 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Kopipapir 23 34 45 67 SPESIFIKASJONER
Fotograf 4-5 5-6 6-7 7 Maks. bredde: 330mm.
Maks. giennomlgpshastighet: 252mm/min.
5 Klargjer det som skal lamineres. Legg det som skal lamineres Maks. lamineringstykkelse: 0,6mm.

inn i lamineringslommen og skyv det til den forseglede enden
avlommen. VI ANBEFALER AT DU BRUKER Q-CONNECT
LAMINERINGSLOMMER.

Sett den forseglede enden av lommen rett inn i
lamineringsmaskinen gjennom innmatingssjakten (1).

Nar lommen blir aktivert av trommelen, blir den automatisk
rulletinn i lamineringsmaskinen.

Fjern det laminerte produktet fra utmatingssjakten (2).

Etter bruk slar du av lamineringsmaskinen ved a trykke pa
strgmbryteren (4).

KALD-LAMINERING

1 Sett stremkabelen (8) inn i stikkontakten (9).

2 Sl pa lamineringsmaskinen ved & trykke strembryteren (3)
ned mot COLD. Stremlampen (4) lyser radt.

Den grgnne klarlampen (5) lyser umiddelbart.

Klargjer det som skal lamineres. Apne lommen og legg
produktet inn i lamineringslommen, slik at delen med
beskyttelsespapiret er gverst. VI ANBEFALER AT DU BRUKER
Q-CONNECT LAMINERINGSLOMMER.

Anbefalt plastiommetykkelse: 75 - 150 mic.

Fjerning av fastlast papir: knapp for frigjering av trommel.

2 ruller.

Forhandsoppvarmingstid: 5 min.

Uten carrier.

Stromtilfersel: 220 V.

Innganseffekt: 435 W.

Strom: 1,9 A.

Nettovekt: 2,9 kg.

Mal: 466 x 189 x 121Tmm.

Kapslingsmaterial: ABS.
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Syottdaukko

Ulostuloaukko

Virtakytkin

Virta padlla valo (valo punainen, kun laite on paalld)
Valmisvalo (vihred, kun laite on kdyttévalmis)
Ldmpotilansaadin

Vapautuspainike

Virtajohto

Pistorasia

YLEISIA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Seuraavien turvaohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen, saattaa
aiheuttaa vakavaa vahinkoa, tulipalon tai sahkoiskun.

Sdilytettdvad lasten ulottumattomissa. Huolto ainoastaan
valtuutetuilla huoltoliikkeilla. Laitteeseen ei saa paasta nestemadisia
aineita. Al laita vieraita esineitd, sormia tai kitté laitteeseen.

Laite tuottaa lampoa. Ald jata kaytdssé olevaa laitetta vartioimatta.
Aseta laite siten, etta laminoiduilla asiapapereilla on riittdvasti tilaa
ulostullessa. Néin estetdan tukoksia.

KAYTTOOHJE KUUMALAMINOINTI

Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

Laita virta paalle kaantamalla virtakytkintd (3) HOT-suuntaan.
Punainen valo (4) syttyy.

Vihred valmisvalo (5) syttyy kun laite on kayttGvalmis.

Valitse lampotila kaantdmalla lampdtilansaadinta (6) oikeaan
lampotilaan.

Lampétilan valintataulukko

GD)

TUKOKSEN POISTAMINEN

Paina telan vapautuspainiketta (7) poistaaksesi jumiutuneen
laminointitaskun ja poista tasku. Kun tasku on poistettu, vapauta
vapautuspainike ja jatka laminointia uudella taskulla.

Jos tukosta ei voida poistaa, sammuta laite ja kéanny jélleen-
myyjan puoleen.

LAITTEEN PUHDISTUS

Laite tulee puhdistaa saanndllisesti, jotta limaa ei jaa koneeseen.

1 Laita virta paéalle kddntamalld virtakytkinta (3) HOT-suuntaan.
Punainen valo (4) syttyy.

2 Taita yksi kdyttamaton kopiontipaperi keskeltd. Vie paperi
suljettu sivu edelld 3 - 5 kertaa syottdaukon keskelle.

KUOREN PUHDISTAMISEKSI

1 Veda verkkopistoke irti.

2 Pyyhi kuori pehmedlld pyyhkeelld ja miedolla
yleispuhdistusaineella.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Maksimi laminointileveys: 330mm.

Maksimi ldpikulkunopeus: 252mm/min.

Laminoitavan tyén maks. paksuus: 0,6mm.

Suositeltava laminointitaskun paksuus : 75 - 125 mic/sivu.

Paperitukoksen vapautin: telan vapautuskytkin.

2 telaa.

Esikuumennusaika: 5 min.

lIman siirrinta.

Virtaldhde: 220 V.

Laminoitava dokumentti 80um 100pm 125um 150um  Tehonotto: 435 W.
Sanomalehtipaperi 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7  Sahkdvirta: 1,9 A.
Kopiopaperi 2-3 3-4 45 6-7  Nettopaino: 2,9 kg.
Valokuva 4-5 5-6 6-7 7 Mitat: 466 x 189 x 12Tmm.
Kuoren materiaali: ABS.

5 Aseta laminoitava dokumentti laminointitaskuun. Suosit-

telemme kaytettavaksi Q-Connect laminointitaskuja.
6 Aseta laminointitasku suljettu reuna edelld syottdaukkoon (1).

Kun tasku koskettaa telaa, automaattinen laminointi

kaynnistyy.
7 Poista laminoitu dokumentti ulostuloaukosta (2)
8 Katkaise virta kayton jalkeen virtakytkimesta (4).

KYLMALAMINOINTI

1
2

Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

Laita virta paalle kadntamalla virtakytkintd (3) COLD-suuntaan.
Punainen valo (4) syttyy.

Vihred valmisvalo (5) syttyy valittomasti.

Aseta laminoitava dokumentti laminointitaskuun siten ettd
taskun suojapaperi on ylhaalla. Suosittelemme kaytettavaksi
Q-Connect laminointitaskuja.

Poista suojapaperia muutaman sentin verran ja aseta tasku
suljettu reuna edelld keskelle sy&ttdaukkoa (1). Kun tasku
koskettaa telaa, poista suojapaperia varoen samanaikaisesti
kun tasku kelautuu laitteen sisaan.

Poista laminoitu dokumentti ulostuloaukosta (2). Al veda
dokumenttia, vaan odota kunnes laminointi on kokonaan
valmis.

Katkaise virta kayton jalkeen virtakytkimesta (4).
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AlaKOTTTNG Aettoupyiag

Avyvia évdeiénc Aerroupyiag (KOKKIVO Guwa)

Auyvia évoelgng eTolpdTnTag MPOG XPEron (MPAaoivo ewe)
AlakoTTNG puBUIoNG Beppokpaciag

AlOKOTITNG QEUTAOKIAG kapTag

PevpatomrTng (mpica)

Peupatodotnc (mpia Toixou)

OO NO LA WN =

FENIKEZ MPOOYAAZEIX

ASuvapia CUPHOP®WGNG LE OTTOIOSHTIOTE amd Ta TTAPAKATW
TIPONNTITIKA PETPA AOPANEIQG PITOPE( va ipokahéoel cofapd
TPAUHATIONO, TTUPKaYLd 1) nhektporngia. KpatroTe Tn pnxavr

Hakpud amé maldid. Suvtrpnon xwplc eéouvotoddtnon dev emtpénetal.

Kpatnote tn pnxavr| Hakpua amo vepd kat Gha uypd. Kpatrote
HaKpud amoé Tnv €i0o80 MAACTIKOTIOINCNE Ta XéPLa 0ag KaBwG Kal
Eéva avTikeléva. H unxavr) autr) ekméumel Oeppdtnta kal Gev mpEel
va Aertoupyel xwpic emtripnon. BePaiwdeite 6Tt unapyel apketdg
€NeUBEPOC XWPOG OTO TTIOW HEPOG TNG UNXAVAC TTAQOTIKOTIOINONG
TIPOKEILEVOU Va SIEUKOAUVETAL N €6060¢ TOU MAAGTIKOTTOINHEVOU
EYYPAPOU KAl VA AMTOTPENMOVTAL TUXWV EUTTAOKEC.

OAHTIEXZ AEITOYPTIAYX ©EPMH NMAAXTIKOMOIHXZH

1 Elodyete Tov peupatoimtn (8) otov peupatodotn (9).

2 O¢oTe o€ Aertoupyla TNV pnxavr) MAoTIKOTIOINONG TTATWVTAG
Tov S1akomTn Aertoupyiag (3) mpog tnv kateuBuvon OEPMH
MAAZTIKOMOIHZH. H huyvia évdeiéne Aettoupyiag (4) Ba avapet pe
KOKKIVO WG,

3 HAuyvia évdeigng etoipdtnrag mpog xprion (5) 8a avaypet pe
TIPACIVO PWE 6Tav N unxavr) Ba eival £Tolun yia mMaoTikomoinan.

4 Mpooapudote TV Beppokpaocia pubpiCovtag Tov SIakoTN, £T01
woTe 0 Selktng va BAEmer Tpog Ty embupnTry Beppokpacia.

EmAoyr Beppokpaoiag: Mivakag avapopds
‘Eyypago mpog maoTikomoinon

80um 100pm 125um 150um

Epnpepida 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
OwtoavTlypa®Iko xapTti 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Quwtoypagia 4-5 5-6 6-7

5 [POETOINAOTE TO £yyPAPO TTPOC MAACTIKOTOINON. TomoBeTroTE

70 avapeoa ota Vo PUANA TNG KAPTAG MAAOTIKOTIOINONG
Kal BePaiwbeite MW n KN TOU EYYPAPOU AKOUPTIAEL OTNV

KAeloTr) MAeUPd TG kapTaG. ZYNIZTOYME THN XPHEH KAPTAX

MAAXTIKOMOIHZHE Q-CONNECT.

6 ToTOBETAOTE TNV OPPAYIOUEVN HEPIE TNG KAPTAG
TAAOTIKOTIOINONG 0NV €i0060 TNG pnXavrs (1). MOAIS n kapta
£l0éNOeL 0TV gicodo MhacTikomolnang, Ba KUAroel autdpata
U€0Q OTOV MAAOTIKOTIOINTH.

7 AQQIPEOTE TO TAACTIKOTIOINKEVO £yyPaPO amod Tnv €080 TG
pnxavng (2).

8 Metd v xprion, B£0Te TV pnxavr TAACTIKOMOINONG EKTOG
Aettoupyiag matwvtag Tov SlakdmTn Aerroupyiag (4).

YYXPH MAAZTIKOMOIHEH

1 Eloayete Tov peLHATONATITN (8) 0TOV PELNATOSOTN (9).

2 ©O¢foTe o€ Aertoupyia TV Pnxavr MacTIKOTIOINONG TTATWVTAG
Tov SlakdmTn Aettoupyiag (3) mpog Tnv KatevBuvon YYXPH
MAASTIKOMOIHZH. H Auyvia évdeiéng Aettoupyiag (4) Ba avayel pe
KOKKIVO WG,

3 H Auyvia évdeiéng etootnTag mpog xprion (5) Ba avayel e

TIPACIVO QWG AUEOWG,.

4 TPOETOIAOTE TO QVTIKEIPEVO TIPOC TAACTIKOTIOINON. ElodyeTe TO
QVTIKEIUEVO OTNV KAPTA TTAACTIKOTIOINGONG, £TCL OTE TO UEPOC
NG KAPTAG HE TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO XapTi va BpiokeTal and névw.
ZYNIZTOYME THN XPHZH KAPTAZ MAAZTIKOMNOIHZHX Q-
CONNECT.

5 ZeKOMAOTE Ta TTPWTA EKATOOTA TNG TTPOOTATEVTIKAG HEpBPAvVNG
Qo TO HIMPOOTIVO HEPOG TNG KAPTAG Kal TOTTOBETAOTE TNV
OPPEAYICHEVN HEPIG TNG KAPTAG KEVTPIKA 0NV €(0080 TNG UNXAVAG
(1). MONC N kGpTa el0éNBEL 0TV {0080 TMAAOTIKOTIOINGNG,
TIPOOEXTIKG QQAIPEDTE TO UTIONOITTIO HEPOG TNG TTPOOTATEUTIKIG
HeUBPAVNG KABWE N KAPTA KUAGEL LECT OTOV TTAACTIKOTIOINTH.

6 AQQIPEDTE TO MAQOTIKOTIOINKEVO Eyypago amd Tnv ££080 TG
unxavrig (2). Mnv mpoomabrioste va TpaPigeTe TV kapTa mmpwv n
Sladikaoia macTikomoinong oAoKANpwOEL.

7 Meta v xprion, Bé0Te Tnv pnxavrj MAACTIKOTIOINONG EKTOG
Aermoupyiag matwvTag Tov SlakdTTN Asrtoupyiag (4).

AMEMMNAOKH KAPTAX NAAXTIKOMOIHZHX XE
MNEPINTQXH KOAAHMATOX

EGv n kGpta mAaoTIKomo(nonG KOMAGEL EGA OTNV HNXavr| Katd

n Slapkela g dladikaciag MaoTIKomoinong, MEOTE To SIaKOMTN
amepm\oki (7) kat TpaPr&Te TV KoANHEVN KapTa TTPOG Ta £€w.
Aol agaipebel n kKApTa MAACTIKOTOINONG, APHOTE TOV SIAKOTTTN
kat Eexviiote T Sladikacia maoTikomoinong arné Ty apyxr,
XPNOIHOTIOIVTAG pia Kavoupla kdpta. Eav n kapta Sev pmopel va
apalpedel, Bote TV pnxavr) ekTdc Aertoupyiag kat {ntriote BoriBeia
and To KATAOTNHA TTOU ayOPATaTE Tr Unxavr.

EXQTEPIKOX KAGAPIZMOX THX MHXANHX

H MAaoTIKOTOINON APKETWY £YYPAPWY, UMOPEL va TIPOKANEDEL

OUCOWPEVON TOU OUYKOMNTIKOU UNIKOU HECQA OTNV HNXaVH. ZUVIOTOUHE

TOV GUXVO KaBapIopd TNG HNXAVAG MAQCTIKOTTOINONG, CUMPWVA LE TIC

TIapakaTw odnyiec:

1 ©¢oTe o€ Aermoupyia TV pnxavry mMaoTikomoinong mélovtag
Tov SlakdmTn Aettoupyiag (3) mpog TNy KatevBuvon OEPMH
MAAZTIKOMOIHZH. H huyvia évdeiéng Aettoupyiag (4) Ba avapet pe
KOKKIVO WG,

2 AmM\WOoTE éva kaBapd GUAO GWTOAVTIYPAPIKOU XaPTIOU Kal
TOTOBETAOTE TO OTNV UMOSOXN TNG UNXAVAG HE TNV SIMAWHEVN HePIa
TOU Va EIGEPYKETAl TIPWTN. EmavahdBete Ty Siadikacia 3- 5 popéEc.

KAGAPIZMOZX THX MHXANHX MAAXTIKOMOIHZHX

1 Bydhte T pnxavry ano v mpida

2 XpnolhomolioTe éva palakd mavi yia va EEOKOVIOETE TNV nxavr
m\aoTikomoinong. Edv Kpivetal anapaitnTo HOUOKEVETE ENAPPUIG
To Tmavi 0ag pe vepd kal ouSETEPO amoppuMavTIKO. AayopeUeTal n
xprion Bev{ong, Bevdivng kat aMwv ouotdv kabapiopou.

TEXNIKEZ MPOAIATPAOEX

Méyioto mhatog maaTikomoinong: 330mm.
Tay0tnta mMaoTikomoinong: 252 mm ava Aemo.
Méyioto mdyog maotikomoinong: 0,6mm.
Mdaxog KapTag macTikomoinong: 75-150 micron.
AmEeUTAOKT) KAPTAG OE TEPITTWON KOMAUATOC: SIAKOTITNG ATEUTTAOKNAG.
ApIBUOC POAGV 2.

Xpodvog mpobéppavong: 9 - 10 Aenta.

Taon: 220V.

Katavalwon evépyelac: 435 W.

Pedpa: 1,9 A.

Bdapog: 2,9 kiAa.

AlaoTAOoEIC 466 X 189 x 12Tmm.

YAiko Kataokeunc: MaoTiko ABS.




Bxopsauy otBOp

M3xopaw, otBop

ByToH 3a BKntouBaHe

MHanKauwma “Ready” (3eneH LBAT Npu roTOBHOCT 3a paboTa)
ByTOH 3a BKNtouBaHe (YepBeH Npu BKMOYBaHE)

BbprALY OyTOH 33 KOHTPON Ha TemnepaTypata

ByToH 3a ocBoboxaBaHe

Enektpuyecku Lwencen

3axpaHBalLo rHe3no/ KOHTaKT

O N LA WN —

NPEANA3HWN MEPKW

HecnasBaHeTo, Ha KOATO ¥ ia e OT NpeAnasHuTe MepKu 3a
CUrYPHOCT, MOXe fla NPeAn3B1Ka CEPUO3Ha TPaBMa, NoXKap Wan
TOKOB yfiap. [1a3eTe faneye oT Aela. PEMOHT OT HeymbIIHOMOLLEHN
NULa He e No3BoneH. He No3BonABaiiTe HaBM3aHETO Ha TEYHOCT B
MalUMHaTa. He cnaraiite npeameTy B MalUvHaTa 1 naseTe NpbCtuTe
cv. MalwmHaTa uma TonnonpoBoauM Kopnyc. He octasainte 6e3
HaA30p no Bpeme Ha paboTa. OcurypeTe JOCTAaTbYHO MACTO OKOSO
NaMUHATOPa, 33 a NPefoTBPATHTE EBEHTYaNHO 3aApbCTBaHe.

WHCTPYKL MW 3A YIIOTPEBA

1 lMocTaBeTe enekTpryeckya (8) Lwencen B 3axpaHBaLloTo rHe3a0
9.

HyCHeTE NaMmMHaTOpPa KaTo HaTucHeTe 6yTOHa 3a BK/KOYBaHe
(3), KOWTO LLje CBETHE B UepPBEHO MNPV aKTvBMpaHe (4).
WHankaumaTa we cseTHe B 3eneHo (5) Npy roToBHOCT 3a
nammHnpaxe.

Harnacete Temnepatypara Kato 3agbpTuTe 6yToHa (6) AOKaTO
noKa3saneubT NoCoYM XefaHata OT BaC TeMmneparypa.

Temperature reference table

Martepuanu 3a namvHvpare  80um 100pm 125pum 150um
BectHuum 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
KonwvipHa xaptva 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
CHUMKM 4-5 5-6 6-7 7
5 HpMI’OTBeTe AOKYMEHTa 3a NNamMiH1paHe, KaTo ro nocrasmte

BbTPE BbB GONMOTO 1 rO NOAPABHWTE NO MOANENeHaTa YacT.
Mpenopbysame fa 13non3ssate Gonmno 3a nammHpaHe
Q-Connect.

lNocTaBeTe noaneneHata 4acT Ha GONMOTO TOUHO CpeLy
BxoaaLwAa otsop (1). Korato posnkwTe 3axgaHar Gponmoto,
ABTOMATUUHO LLe FO MPUABMKAT HaBbTPE.

V13BafieTe NaMMHUPaHKA AOKYMEHT OT M3XOAALLMA OTBOP (2).
Cnep ynotpeba, 13KntoueTe NaMmmMHaTopa C KONYeTo 3a
BKNOYBaHe/ M3KMtoYBaHe (4).

CTYOEHO NAMUHWPAHE

1 TlocTaBeTe enekTpuyeckua (8) Lencen B 3aXpaHBalLoTo rHe3A0
9.

BknioueTe MalLMHaTa KaTo HaTUCHeTe By TOHa 3a BKtoYBaHe (3)
Ha CTyAIeHO NaMUHMPaHe 1 MHAMKALMATA Le CBETHE YepBEHO.
VIHAVKaumATa LWe cBeTHe B 3e1eHO (5) Npu roTOBHOCT 3a
NaMUHMpPaHe.

[NpuroTeeTe AOKYMEHTa 3a NTaMMHVPAHE, KaTo OTBOpHTE
[06YETO 1 ro NOCTaBuWTe Taka, Ye YacTTa C npejnasHata
XapTviA fa 6bAe oTrope.

OTnenete HAKOMNKO CaHTVIMETPa OT NpefnasHaTa XapTua 1
noctaseTe GONMOTO CbC 3aTBOPEHNA KPail TOUHO CpeLLy
BXOAAWWMA 0TBOP (1). KOraTo ponkuTe 3axBaHaT JOKYMEHTa,
BHVIMATESHO OT/eneTe OCTaHanata YacT OT NpeanasHoTo
donwo.

M3BajfeTe 3aBbpLIEHVA NPOAYKT OT U3XOAHMA OTBOP (2). He
134bprBaiTe Npeav NaMUHAPAHETO Aa € 3aBbPLUNAO.

Cnep n3non3saHe U3KmioyeTe NaMUHATOPa, HaTUCKalkK ByToHa
3a V3KMoYBaHe (4).

NMPEMAXBAHE HA 3ACEAHAIO ®OJINO 3A
JIAMUHUPAHE

AKO MO Bpeme Ha NamnHypaHe B MalyHaTa 3acenHe Gponuo,
HaTVCcHeTe ByTOHa 3a 0CBOGOXAaBaHe Ha posikuTe (5).

Cnep KaTo NpemaxHeTe 3aceiHanoTo ¢oNMo HaTICHETE OTHOBO
0CBOBOXAaBaLLMA GYTOH W MOXETe [3a NPOABIKMTE C HOBO $poNKo.
Ako 3aceHanoTo (DOJ'WIO He MOXe fa 6bﬂe npemMaxHato
V3KNIOYETE MaLUMHATA U ce OGBPHETE KbM CEPBI3 3a ChAENCTBME.

NMOYNCTBAHE HA IAMUHATOPA

Cnef NaMVHMPAHETO Ha HAKOSKO JOKYMEHTa MOXe Aia ce HaTpynat
NenkaBu matepuani BbTpe B NaMmnHaTopa.

1 BknioyeTe namvHaTopa 1 n3dakaiTe Aa CBETHE MHAMKaLMATa 33
rOTOBHOCT (3).

lperbHeTe NUCT XapTviA Ha AiBe 1 ro MycHeTe, C NperbHatha
Kpali Hanpeg, npe3 namnHatopa. [osTopeTe npoueaypata 3-5
nurTn.

NOYNCTBAHE HA KOPMYCA

1 W3Bapete kabena Ha aMmnHaTOPa OT KOHTAKTa.

2 [oymncTete CbC CyXa Kbprnundka niv npun Hy>KAaa HasnaxxHete C
HeyTpanHa Te4YHOCT 3a NoYMCTBaHe.

TEXHUYECKW XAPAKTEPUCTUKN
MakcumanHa wupuHa: 330mm.

CKOpOCT Ha NaMyHUpaHe: 252MM/MUH.
MakcumanHa gedenvHa: 0,6MM.
lMpenopbunTenHa gebenrHa Ha onnoTo: 75-125mic oT BCAKa
CTpaHa.

ByToH 3a ocBObOX/jaBaHe Npw 3apbCTBaHe.
2 PONKN.

Bpeme 3a NoAroTosKa: SMUH.

3axpaHBaHe: 220 V.

KoHcymauwa Ha eHeprua: 435 W.

Amnepax: 1.9A.

Terno: 2,9kr.

Pasmvepn: 466 x 189 x 121mm.

Matepuan Ha kopnyca: ABS.




Bemenet

Kimenet

Kapcsolégomb

Bekapcsolt llapotot jelz6 POWER led (pirosan vildgit)
READY (kész) led (z6lden vilagit)

Hémérséklet szabalyzd

Gorg6 kioldé gomb

Elektromos csatlakozd

Konnektor
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ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ha nem tartja be az aldbbi dvintézkedéseket, annak az eredménye
sulyos sérulés, tliz vagy dramutés lehet.

Ne engedjen gyermekeket a készllék kdzelébe.

A készllék karbantartasat kizarélag szakemberrel végeztesse.
Védje a késziiléket a nedvességtdl.

Idegen targyat, az ujjait vagy a kezét soha ne tegye a gépbe.

A készilék hot bocsét ki. MUikodés kozben soha ne hagyja
fellgyelet nélkul. Hagyjon elegendé helyet a készulék mogott,
hogy a laminalt targyak szabadon kijohessenek, és ne torténjen
elakadas.

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA

MELEGLAMINALAS

1 Az elektromos csatlakozot (8) dugja a konnektorba (9).

2 Abekapcsologomb (3) megnyomésaval kapcsolja be a
készuléket, és allitsa meleglaminélasra. Ekkor a POWER led (4)
pirosan vilagit.

3 Azold READY led (3) fog vildgitani, amikor a készulék
lizemkész.

4 A hémérséklet szabalyzoval (6) éllitsa be a kivant
hémérsékletet Ugy, hogy a mutaté a megfelelé héfokra
mutasson.

Hémérséklet referencia tabldzat

Lamindlhaté dolgok 80um 100pm 125um 150pum
Ujsag -2 23 45 6-7
Fénymasolo papir 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-7
Fénykép 4-5 5-6 6-7 7

5 Készitse el6 a laminalni valot. Helyezze a laminald folidk kozé,
és tolja a folia zart vége felé. JAVASOLJUK, HOGY Q CONNECT
MARKAJU LAMINALO FOLIAT HASZNALJON.

6 Abemeneti nyilason (1) keresztul helyezze a laminélo foliat,

a zart végével, a készllékbe. Ha a gorgdk befogték a foliat, a
készlilék automatikusan behuzza azt.

7 A kimeneti nyflasbdl (2) vegye ki a lamindlt készterméket.

8 Hasznalat utén, a kapcsolégomb (4) megnyomasaval kapcsolja
ki a késztléket.

HIDEGLAMINALAS

1 Az elektromos csatlakozot (8) dugja a konnektorba (9).

2 Abekapcsolégomb (3) megnyomésaval kapcsolja be a
készuléket, és allitsa hideglaminalasra. Ekkor a POWER led (4)
pirosan vildgit.

3 Azold READY led (3) azonnal vilagitani fog.

4 Készitse el a lamindlni valot. Nyissa ki a foliat, és a laminalni
valot helyezze a lamindlo félidk kozé, tgy, hogy a védd papir
legyen feldl.

),

5 Huzza le a védo papir elsé néhdny centiméterét, és a bemeneti
nyilason (1) keresztil, kozépen helyezze a laminalé foliat, a zart
végével, a készllékbe. Ha a gorgdk befogtdk a féliat, dvatosan
tavolitsa el a védo papirt, ahogy a készilék behuizza a foliat.

6 A kimeneti nyilasbdl (2) vegye ki a lamindlt készterméket. Ne
prébalja meg kihtzni a folidt addig, amig a laminalas nem
fejez6dott be.

7 Hasznélat utan, a kapcsolégomb (4) megnyomasaval kapcsolja
ki a készUléket.

AZ ELAKADT LAMINALOFOLIA
ELTAVOLITASA

Ha a laminalofélia laminélas kozben elakadt a készulék belsejében,
nyomja meg a gorgd kioldd gombot (5), és azonnal hiizza ki az
elakadt foliat.

Miutan az elakadt foliat eltavolitotta, mar ne nyomja tovabb a
gorgd kioldd gombot, és folytassa a laminalast egy Uj félidval.

Ha nem tudja eltavolitani az elakadt féliat, kapcsolja ki a
készuléket, és a hibat jelentse a forgalmazdnak, és kérjen télik
segitséget.

A KESZULEK TISZTITASA

Miutdn mar szamos laminalast elvégzett, a késziilék belsejében

felhalmozddhatnak a félidbdl szarmazd ragasztdanyagok.

Javasoljuk, hogy - az aldbbi modon - rendszeresen tisztitsa meg

a készuléket.

1 A bekapcsolégomb (3) megnyomasaval kapcsolja be a
késziléket, és dllitsa meleglaminélasra. Ekkor a POWER led (4)
pirosan vilagit.

2 Hajtson félbe egy tiszta fénymasolopapirt és hajtott éllel befelé
tegye a készllékbe. Ezt ismételje meg 3-5 alkalommal egymas
utan.

A KESZULEK BURKOLATANAK TISZTITASA

1 Huzza ki a haldzati csatlakozot a konnektorbol.

2 Torolje 4t egy puha ronggyal, és a tisztitashoz altalanos
héztartési tisztitdszert hasznaljon.

PARAMETEREK

Maximalis laminalasi szélesség: 330mm.

MUkodési sebesség: 252mm/perc.

Maximalis laminalasi vastagsag: 0,6mm.

A lamindlé film vastagsaga: 75-150 mikrométer oldalanként.

Elakadt papir kiszedése: a gorgé kioldd gombbal.

2 gorgo.

Elémelegités: 5 perc.

Dokumentum talca: nincs.

MUkodési feszultség: 220'V.

Fogyasztés: 435 W.

Aramerésség: 1,9 A.

Suly: 2,9 kg.

Méretek: 466 x 189 x 121mm.

A készulék burkolatanak anyaga: ABS muanyag.




Vstupni otvor

Viystupni otvor

Sftovy vypinac

Indikace zapnuti sité, sviti ¢ervené
Indikace pfipraven, sviti zelené
Vypinac topenti

Tlacitko k uvolnéni vélce

Sitovy kabel

Sitova zéstreka
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BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Nesplnéni nékterych z nasledujicich bezpe¢nostnich opatreni
mUze vést k vaznému zranéni, pozaru nebo Urazu elektrickym
proudem.

Pistroj ukladejte mimo dosah déti.

Neodbornd manipulace - oprava, neni povolena

Do pristroje nelijte zddné tekutiny.

Do pristroje nevkladejte Zadné cizi pfedméty, nestrkejte prsty,
nebo ruce dovnitt.

Tento pfistroj je teplo vyzafujici zafizeni. Nenechavejte jej bez
dozoru béhem provozu.

Zajistéte dostate¢ny prostor za vystupnim otvorem, aby bylo

mozno laminovany dokument bezpecné vyjmout

NAVOD K POUZITI LAMINACE ZA
POUZITI TEPLA

1 Zapojte el. zastreku (8) do zasuvky (9).

2 Prepnéte sitovy vypinac (3) do polohy HOT. Rozsviti se Cervené

€2

LAMINACE ZA STUDENA

1 Zapojte el. zastreku (8) do zasuvky (9).

2 Zapnéte Lamindtor stisknutim vypinace (3) ke studené
smérem. Cervené indikacnf svétlo (5) se rozsviti.

Zelené indika¢ni svétlo (5) se rozsviti.

Vlozte dokument do laminovactho pouzdra tak, aby ochranny
papir byl nahore.

Odloupnéte prvnich par centimetrl ochranného papiru a
vloZte uzavienou stranou pouzdra do laminatoru (1). Jakmile
je pouzdro uchopeno valci, opatrné odstrante ochranny papir
za automatického posuvu do laminator.

Vyjméte zalaminovany dokument (2) . Nepokousejte se
dokument vytdhnout pred dokoncenim laminovani.

7 Pokud nebudete pokracovat v laminaci, pistroj vypnéte (4).

ZASEKNUT{ POUZDRA V LAMINATORU
Stisknéte tlacitko (7) a vyjméte pouzdro z lamindtoru.

Po vyjmuti zaseklého pouzdra uvolnéte tlacitko a pokracujte v
laminovéni s novym pouzdrem.

Pokud zaseklé pouzdro nelze vyjmout, vypnéte laminator a
obratte se na Vaseho dealera.

CISTENI LAMINATORU

Po laminovani nékolik dokumentd, se mohou na vélcich

nahromadit zbytky materidlu z pouzder. Lamindtor cistéte

pravidelné takto:

1 Zapnéte Laminator stisknutim vypinace (3), rozsviti se indika¢ni
svétlo (4).

indikacni svétlo (4). 2 Prelozte list kopirovaciho papiru v poloviné a vlozte do ného
3 Viyekejte do rozsviceni zeleného indikacniho svétla (5), po té je Cistici list z pribalu. VioZte papir slozenou stranou do
laminédtor je pfipraven . laminatoru. Opakuijte stejny postup 3 -5 krét.
4 Nastavte regulator teploty (6) na pozadovanou hodnotu.
CISTENI VENKOVNICH PLOCH PRISTROJE
Teplotni tabulka 1 Odpojte pfistroj od sité.
Predmét laminovani 80um 100pm  125pm 150um 2 Pristroj cistéte mékkym hadrem a béznymi doméacimi cistidly.
Noviny 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7
Kopfrovaci papir 2-3 3-4 4-5 67 TECHNICKE UDAJE
Fotografie 4-5 5-6 6-7 7 Max. $ifka: 330mm.
Max. rychlost laminovani: 252mm/min.
5 Vlozte dokument do laminovaciho pouzdra. Doporucujeme Max. tloustka: 0,6mm.

pouzivat pouzdra znacky CONNECT.

Vlozte pouzdro s dokumentem uzavienou stranou do
laminatoru (1), posuv je automaticky.

Vyjméte zalaminovany dokument (2) a nechte vychladnout.
Pokud nebudete pokracovat v laminaci, pristroj vypnéte (4).

Doporucena folie: 75 - 150 mic.
Tlacitko k uvolnéni zaseknutého papiru.
2 vélce.

Doba ohfevu: 5 min.

Laminovani bez ochranného kartonu.
Napéti: 220 V.

PFikon: 435 W.

Proud: 1,9 A.

Hmotnost: 2,9 kg.

Rozmeéry: 466 x 189 x 121Tmm.
Materidl télesa: ABS.




Vstupny otvor

Viystupny otvor

Sietovy vypinac

Indikécia zapnutia siete, svieti Cerveno
Indikdcia pripravenosti, svieti zeleno
Vypinac tavenia

Tlacidlo k uvolneniu valca

Sietovy kébel

Sietové zastrcka
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BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Nesplnenie niektorych z nasledujucich bezpecnostnych opatreni
moZze viest k vaznemu zraneniu, poziaru alebo Urazu elektrickym
pradom. Pristroj ukladajte mimo dosah deti. Neodborna
manipuldcia - oprava nie je povolend. Do pristroja nelejte Ziadne
tekutiny. Do pristroja nevkladajte Ziadne cudzie predmety,
nestrkajte dovnutra prsty alebo ruky. Tento pristroj je teplo
vyZzarujlce zariadenie. Nenechdvajte ho v priebehu prevadzky bez
dozoru. Zaistite dostato¢ny priestor za vystupnym otvorom, aby
bolo mozné laminovany dokument bezpecne vynat

NAVOD K POUZITIU LAMINACIA S
POUZITIM TEPLA

1 Zapojte el. zastr¢ku (8) do zasuvky (9).

2 Prepnite sietovy vypinac (3) do polohy HOT. Rozsvieti sa
¢ervené indikac¢né svetlo (4).

Pockejte na rozsvietenie zeleného indikacniho svetla (3),
potom je lamindtor pripraveny.

Nastavte reguldtor teploty (6) na pozadovanu hodnotu

GO

ZASEKNUTIE PUZDRAV LAMINATORE
Stlacte tlac¢idlo (7) a vytiahnite puzdro z laminatora.

Po vytiahnuti zaseknutého puzdra uvolnite tlacidlo a pokracujte v
laminovani's novym puzdrom.

Pokial sa nedd zaseknuté puzdro vytiahnut, vypnite laminator a
obrétte sa na Vasho dealera.

CISTENIE LAMINATORA

Po laminovani niekolkych dokumentov, sa mézu na valcoch
nahromadit zvysky materidlu z puzdier. Lamindtor Cistite
pravidelne takto:

1 Zapnite laminator stlacenim vypinaca (3), rozsvieti sa indikacné
svetlo (4).

Prelozte list kopirovacieho papiera v polovici a vloZte do neho
cistiaci list z pribalu. Vlozte papier zlozenou stranou do
laminatoru. Opakuijte rovnaky postup 3 - 5 krat.

CISTENIE VONKA|SICH PLOCH PRISTROJA
1 Odpoijte pristroj od siete.
2 Pristroj cistite makkou handrou a beZnymi domacimi cistidlami.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Max. sirka: 330mm.

Max. rychlost laminovania: 252mm/min.

Max. hrdbka: 0,6mm.

Doporucena folia: 75 - 150 mic.

Tlacidlo k uvolneniu zaseknutého papiera.

2 valce.

Doba ohrevu: 5 min.

Laminovanie bez ochranného kartonu.

Teplotnd tabulka Napatie: 220 V.

Predmét laminovania 80um 100um 125um 150um  Prikon: 435 W.

Noviny 1-2 2-3 4-5 6-7  Prud:19A.

Kopirovaci papier 2-3 3-4 4-5 6-/ Hmotnost: 2,9 kg.

Fotografie 4-5 5-6 6-7 7 Rozmery: 466 x 189 x 12Tmm.
Materidl telesa: ABS.

5 Vlozte dokument do laminovacieho puzdra. Doporuc¢ujeme

pouzivat puzdra znactky CONNECT.

VloZte pouzdro s dokumentom uzatvorenou stranou do
lamindtora (1), posuv je automaticky.

Viytiahnite zalaminovany dokument (2) a nechajte vychladnut.
Pokial nebudete pokracovat v lamindcii, pristroj vypnite (4).

7
8

LAMINACIA ZA STUDENA

1 Zapojte el. zastreku (8) do zésuvky (9).

2 Zapnite lamindtor stlacenim vypinaca (3) smerom ku
STUDENA. Cervené indikacné svetlo (5) sa rozsvieti.
Pockejte na rozsvietenie zeleného indika¢niho svetla (5),
laminator je pripraveny.

Vlozte dokument do laminovacieho puzdra, tak aby bol
ochranny papier hore.

Odlupnite prvych par centimetrov ochranného papiera a
vlozte uzatvorenou stranou puzdra do laminatora (1). Akonahle
je puzdro uchopené valcami, opatrne odstrante ochranny
papier za automatického posuvu do lamindtora.

Viytiahnite zalaminovany dokument (2) . Nepokusajte sa
dokument vytiahnut pred dokonc¢enim laminovania.
Pokial nebudete pokracovat v lamindcii, pristroj vypnite (4).



